

00-6077

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

JOHN BRENNAN, JAMES G. AHEARN, and KURT BRUNKHORST,

Intervenors-Appellants,

v.

NEW YORK CITY BOARD OF EDUCATION, NEW YORK CITY
DEPARTMENT OF CITYWIDE ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES, and
WILLIAM J. DIAMOND, DIRECTOR, NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF
PERSONNEL (in his official capacity),

Defendants-Appellees,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York

INTERVENORS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Michael E. Rosman
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS
1233 20th Street, N.W.
Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 833-8400

George W.C. McCarter
McCARTER & HIGGINS
39 Avenue of the Commons
Suite 200
Shrewsbury, NJ 07702
(732) 544-5050

Table Of Contents

Table Of Contents i

Table Of Authorities iii

Preliminary Statement 1

Argument 2

 I. THE OBJECTING APPELLANTS HAVE A SUFFICIENT
 INTEREST TO APPEAL AND INTERVENE 2

 A. The Objecting Appellants Possess The Necessary
 Interests 3

 B. Appellees' Cases And Other Arguments Fail To Refute
 The Existence Of An Interest 10

 II. THE CITY DEFENDANTS ERR IN ASSERTING THAT
 THEY ADEQUATELY REPRESENT THE OBJECTING
 APPELLANTS' INTERESTS 13

 III. THE RACE-CONSCIOUS PROVISIONS OF THE
 SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT ARE INVALID UNDER ANY
 STANDARD 17

 A. Strict Scrutiny Is Applicable And The Lower Court
 Failed To Apply It 18

 B. The Race-Conscious Provisions Of The Settlement
 Agreement Cannot Meet Strict Scrutiny 20

 1. Compelling Interest 20

 2. Narrow Tailoring 26

C.	The Settlement Agreement Fails Even Under The Looser Standards of <i>Kirkland</i>	30
Conclusion	32

Table Of Authorities

Cases

Acha v. Beame, 531 F.2d 648 (2d Cir. 1976) 32

Adarand Constructor, Inc. v. Pena, 515 U.S. 200 (1995) 19

Aiken v. City of Memphis, 37 F.3d 1155 (6th Cir. 1994) (en banc) 21, 23

Brewer v. West Irondequoit Central School Dist., 2000 WL 641052 (2d Cir
May 11, 2000) 19

California Democratic Party v. Jones, 2000 WL 807188 (U.S. June 26,
2000) 6

Chance v. Bd. of Examiners, 534 F.2d 993 (2d Cir. 1976) 13, 31, 32

City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co., 488 U.S. 469 (1989) 24, 30

Daggett v. Commission on Governmental Ethics and Election Practices,
172 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 1999) 4

Edwards v. City of Houston, 78 F.3d 983 (5th Cir. 1996) (en banc) 17

Ensley Branch, N.A.A.C.P. v. Seibels, 31 F.3d 1548 (11th Cir. 1994) 21, 22

Equal Employment Opportunity Commission v. Local 638, 532 F.2d 821
(2d Cir. 1976) 15, 28

Firefighters Local Union No. 1784 v. Stotts, 467 U.S. 561 (1984) 15

Hayden v. County of Nassau, 180 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 1999) 18, 19

*Hispanic Society of the New York City Police Dep't v. New York City Police
Department*, 806 F.2d 1147 (2d Cir. 1986) 11

<i>Ingram v. Madison Square Garden Center, Inc.</i> , 482 F. Supp. 918 (S.D.N.Y. 1979)	30
<i>Kaplan v. Rand</i> , 192 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Kirkland v. New York State Dep't of Correctional Services</i> , 711 F.2d 1117 (2d Cir. 1983)	13, <i>passim</i> .
<i>Lorance v. AT&T Technologies</i> , 490 U.S. 900 (1989)	7
<i>Mausolf v. Babbitt</i> , 85 F.3d 1295 (8th Cir. 1996)	4
<i>Middleton v. City of Flint</i> , 92 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 1996)	24, 25
<i>Purnell v. City of Akron</i> , 925 F.2d 941 (6th Cir. 1991)	16
<i>Rodriguez v. Bd. of Ed. of Eastchester Union Free School District</i> , 620 F.2d 362 (2d Cir. 1980)	12
<i>Ruiz v. Estelle</i> , 161 F.3d 814 (5th Cir. 1998)	4
<i>Spagnuolo v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 717 F.2d 114 (4th Cir. 1983)	15
<i>United States Postal Service v. Brennan</i> , 579 F.2d 188 (2d Cir. 1978)	4
<i>United States v. City of Hialeah</i> , 140 F.3d 968 (11th Cir. 1998)	7, 8, 31
<i>United States v. City of Miami</i> , 664 F.2d 435 (5th Cir. 1981)	7
<i>United States v. New York</i> , 820 F.2d 554 (2d Cir. 1987)	5
<i>United States v. Union Electric Co.</i> , 64 F.3d 1152 (8th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	20
<i>Vulcan Society of the New York City Fire Department v. City of New York</i> , 96 F.R.D. 626 (S.D.N.Y. 1983)	30

Statutes And Rules

Civil Rights Act of 1964, Section 707 23

Rule 24(a)(2) 3, 4, 13

Other

7C Charles A. Wright, et al., *Federal Practice And Procedure* § 1909 (2d ed. 1986) 14

Exec. Order 11126 12
